GUIDELINES FOR ESTARL SCHOLARSHIP AWARDS

- 1. A student applying for an ESTARL Scholarship must be an Indiana resident.
 - If they are attending an out-of-state school, they **must** furnish information regarding Indiana Residency.
- 2. An applicant must be a full-time student attending an accredited school/university for one year.
 - Undergraduate 12 hours of classes
 - Seminary or Master's Degree 9 hours of classes
- 3. Same time applicants (husband and wife) will not be accepted.
- 4. Scholarships will be allocated according to the funds available by contributions of the Subordinate Chapters.
- 5. It is the responsibility of the student to notify the Chairman of the ESTARL Scholarship Awards Committee, if their course of study is interrupted.
- 6. A student having completed their present education will notify the Chairman of the ESTARL Scholarship Committee, in writing, in order for the student to be placed in our Inactive File.
- 7. A first-time applicant will receive the application for the ESTARL (Eastern Star Training Award for Religious Leadership) which must be completed and returned along with all required documentation postmarked or timestamped if sent electronically by May 1, 2025 to:

Kathy Livings, PGM, Chairman ESTARL Scholarship Awards 15850 CR 129

Bristol, IN 46507 email: kajoliv@gmail.com

- 8. If approved, the applicant will receive a check along with a Renewal Application for the following year. Please follow all directions as to required documentation and where to mail the renewal application.
- 9. The deadline for submitting applications and all required documentation to the ESTARL Committee must be postmarked by May 1, 2025. This date will be strictly adhered to by the Committee and it will be the responsibility of the student to meet this deadline.
- 10.A lack of correspondence from a student for a period of two (2) years will constitute an Inactive file for that student and the student's file will be destroyed by the ESTARL Scholarship Awards Committee.

The ESTARL Scholarship Awards Committee will keep a ledger of former recipients, which will include dates, amount of funds awarded and sponsoring Chapter.